accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an
underlying asset. Under the guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease
liabilities in the statements of net position, unless the lease is a short-term lease or it transfers
ownership of the underlying asset. The lessee should reduce the lease liability over the lease term
as payments are made and recognize an expense for interest on the liability. Effective July 1, 2021,
CareerSource Florida adopted GASB Statement No. 87 using the full retrospective method, which
requires restatement of the financial statements for all prior periods presented.

 CareerSource Florida, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

- 24 -

Note 1: SUMMARY SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Recent Accounting Guidance (Continued)

The effect of the restatement on the statement of net position for the year ended June 30, 2021, is
as follows:

June 30, 2021
 As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated

Noncurrent assets
Lease asset, net -$   1,166,662$   1,166,662$

Long-term liabilities
Lease payable -$   1,319,904$   1,319,904$

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 224,803$   (153,242)$   71,561$

The effect of the restatement on the statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2021, is as
follows:

Governmental activities
Other program costs (34,013)$   (25,976)$   (59,989)$

Change in net position (33,969)$   (25,976)$   (59,945)$
Net position at beginning of year 1,307,203$   (127,266)$   1,179,937$
Net position at end of year 1,273,234$   (153,242)$   1,119,992$

Additionally, disclosures on the lease asset and lease payable were added.

GASB Statement No. 96

In May 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements. Under the guidance, governmental organizations are required to recognize a right-
to-use subscription asset and corresponding liability on the statement of fund net position for
subscription-based information technology arrangements, unless they fall under certain
exemptions. The asset and liability are initially measured at the present value of the total
subscription payments expected to be made during the subscription term. The liability should be